
Agenda 9.05.A.2 
Finance & Facilities Committee 

 
DESCRIPTION OF INTERIM CAPITAL PROJECTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

June 2, 2016 
 
ORANGEBURG-CALHOUN TECHNICAL COLLEGE 

PROJECT NAME:  Re-Roofing Projects – Buildings A-J and Connecting  
Corridors (Coming thru as an Interim Capital Project) 

REQUESTED ACTION:  Increase Budget 
REQUESTED ACTION AMOUNT: $654,068 
INITIAL CHE APPROVAL DATE: 5/7/2015 
 

Project Budget Previous Change Revised 

Professional Service Fees $50,000 $58,260 $108,260 
Roofing $1,845,000 $560,280 $2,405,280 
Contingency $205,000 $35,528 $240,528 
Total $2,100,000 $654,068 $2,754,068 

 
Source of Funds Previous Change Revised 

Local Funds $2,100,000 $654,068 $2,754,068 
Total $2,100,000 $654,068 $2,754,068 

 
DESCRIPTION: 
The College requests approval to increase the budget for a project to re-roof buildings A thru J 
and the connecting corridors. Scope of work will include all components of roof replacement 
including addressing any secondary drainage. The roofs are over 25 years old and recent 
assessments have confirmed the need to expedite their replacement. The cost estimate from the 
architect during Phase I came back higher than anticipated, and an increase in budget is needed 
to due to higher roofing costs.    
 
E&G MAINTENANCE NEEDS: 
Based on Fall 2014 data, Buildings A thru J each have a roof system rating of 4 out of 5, and 
have combined existing maintenance needs of $3,008,711 over the next twenty years. 
 
ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS/SAVINGS: 
The project is not expected to generate additional operating costs at this time.  
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of this project as proposed. 
 
 
 
  



 





  



 





 


